
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW SUB 
COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

22 May 2012 
Town Hall 

 
Members 10: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 6) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Osman Dervish 
(Chairman) 
Frederick Thompson 
(Vice-Chair) 
Robert Benham 
Eric Munday 
Barry Oddy 
Linda Trew 
 

Barbara Matthews 
(Vice-Chair) 
John Mylod 
 

Denis O'Flynn 
 

Michael Deon Burton 
 

 
 

Ian Buckmaster 
Committee Administration & Member Support Manager 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Grant Soderberg 01708 433091 
grant.soderberg@havering.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Adjudication and Review Sub Committee, 22 May 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
  (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Adjudication and 

Review Sub-Committee held on 26 October 2011 and to authorise the Chairman to 
sign them. 
 

5 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS, MP / MEMBERS' ENQUIRIES OCTOBER 2011 - 
MARCH 2012  

 
 An oral report and presentation of the management of complaints and enquiries from 

Members and MPs. 
 

6 SCHOOL APPEALS - SUMMARY OF ACTIVITY, 2010/11 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
 The Sub-Committee is responsible for ensuring that the Council meets its obligations with 

regard to the hearing of appeals by parents against the refusal of admission of their children 
to schools of their preference, and against the decisions of governing bodies to confirm the 
permanent exclusion of pupils.  Members are invited to note the report for that activity during 
2010 -11 
 

7 STAGE 3 ESCALATIONS AND LGO ACTIVITY 2011 - 2012 (Pages 15 - 44) 

 
 This report is to provide Members with an overview of appeals by individuals for a Hearing or 

where the Local Government Ombudsman has been involved. 
 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration & 
Member Support Manager 

 
 



�

�
��������	
�����������	
����

����������	������������������	��������
���������

���	����� ��!""�#$%&!�'�(%&!�)*+�
�
, �-���.�
�
�	����//	���
�
���-� 0��10��� �2)�
�

��������	
��������	�������	���	�������������
���������	����	�������������		������������������	� �
�

��-13���-4�� �2)�
�

��	!�	����""�� �����������	������#������$���
�

/���2 �� �2)�
�

�������%�$����
�

�
�
&��$�'���� �	��	����
���(�	�"����!�������(�������$$�	�)�!�	"�������*�
�
&$$����������� �	��"����� �"�����
�"����'����"*�
�
��������	����	�����������!�	���(�"�����"����"��!��"��������������	'����*�
�
�
+� ���������

�
��������	����	�����������!�	��"��"�"�������"����(� "������"��'���$�����
,-�&�	�$�,.++� �	�� "������(� "���&�/�����"��������)�
�� ���**1���������
���� !���� �'	���� !�� "��� 0�
�	������ �����""��� ��� ,� #���*� � �����  �	��
��	�� ��$�� ��� �� 	������	� �(�  ��"� ���� "����� �$���� �"� "��"� ���"��'�� !�"�
���!�	�� �	����
�"���"��������"��(�"������� �����*�
�

,� ���/�� �	���/� ����� �����/� �	�,/�����5� �	������� ����
�	�,/���������,	����!"!�'��!""��
�
���� 1�!������""��� 	����
��� "��� &����$� ����$���"��� ������"�� ����
����$����"��)���	"�(	���&��$"�1����$���	��(�	�"������	�,.+.�2�,.++*�������
	���	"� ���� !���� �	����"��� "�� "��� 3���
����$�� �
�	
�� � ���� 1�	�"����
�����""������+4�#�$��,.++*� ����!�	�� �	�� ��(�	�����!��"� "�������'���
"����'� �$����  �"���� "��� ��	
���� ���� �!��"� "��� �����"� ����'��� "�� ��	
����
�	�
������ �	����
��'��������$���"�*�
�

���!�	��������"������ "�����"��$��(� "��� ��(�	��"�����	����"��� "�� "�
[...]
 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

ADJUDICATION & 
REVIEW 
SUB-COMMITTEE 
22 May 2012 

REPORT  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

SCHOOL APPEALS – SUMMARY OF 
ACTIVITY, 2010/11 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Ian Burns 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Ian Buckmaster,  
Committee Administration & Member 
Support Manager 
Town Hall 
Romford RM1 3BD  
Tel: 01708 432431 
e-mail: ian.buckmaster@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Sub-Committee has oversight of the 
school admissions and exclusion appeals 
processes 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no specific financial implications  

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough       [] 
Championing education and learning for all       [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns and villages  [] 

Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents      [x] 

Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax    [x] 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The Sub-Committee is responsible for ensuring that the Council meets its 
obligations with regard to the hearing of appeals by parents against the refusal of 
admission of their children to schools of their preference, and against the decisions 
of governing bodies to confirm the permanent exclusion of pupils. 
This report reviews the working of the processes in the school year 2010/11. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Adjudication & Review Sub-Committee, 22 May 2012 

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Sub-Committee note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Outline 
 
1 Parents have a statutory right to express a preference as the school at 

which their child is to be educated. It should be noted that this is not a right 
to choose; although there is an obligation to comply with the preference if 
space is available at the school, the Admission Authority is entitled to refuse 
to comply if no places are available in the Y
[...]
fer 130 64 38 41 49 27 43 22

2003/0

4

2004/0

5

2005/0

6

2006/0

7

2007/0

8

2008/0

9

2009/1

0

2010/1

1

 

Page 12



Adjudication & Review Sub-Committee, 22 May 2012 

 
 

Appeals received, Community, 2003-11

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

Infant

Junior

Secondary Casual

Secondary Transfer

Infant 55 33 38 60 86 126 187 221

Junior 85 36 39 57 76 71 46 59

Secondary Casual 277 232 253 253 177 62 59 52

Secondary Transfer 216 318 144 190 193 86 125 84

2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11

 
 

Appeals received, VA/Foundation, 2003-11

0

50

100

150

200

250

Infant

Junior

Secondary Casual

Secondary Transfer

Infant 17 20 15 29 44 43 65 38

Junior 20 21 17 32 27 14 15 21

Secondary Casual 25 31 37 77 71 99 70 54

Secondary Transfer 212 213 129 169 198 149 144 74

2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ADJUDICATION & 
REVIEW 
SUB-COMMITTEE 
22 May 2012 

REPORT  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

STAGE 3 ESCALATIONS AND LGO 
ACTIVITY 2011 - 2012 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Ian Burns 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Grant Söderberg,  
Committee Administration 
Town Hall 
Romford RM1 3BD  
Tel: 01708 433091 
e-mail: grant.soderberg@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Corporate Complaints escalations and 
LGO involvement with the Council 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no specific financial implications  

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report is presented with a view to providing Members with an overview of the 
number and range of complaints residents (and some non-residents) of Havering 
have either considered needing the intervention of an appeal either to councillors 
or to panels of Independent Persons, or where they have taken their complaints to 
the Local Government Ombudsman and asked her to intercede with the Council on 
their behalf. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



Adjudication & Review Sub-Committee, 22 May 2012 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Sub-Committee note the contents of the report and decide whether there 
are any changes to the processes described to enhance the delivery of the 
complaints process. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION. 
 

1.1. At Annual Council, June 2011, it was announced that the Adjudication 
and Review Committee should be abolished and reconstituted as a Sub-
Committee of the Governance Committee and that instead of meeting 
on a regular basis, it should meet only as required. 

 

1.2. Because of the infrequency and ad-hoc nature of this arrangement, it 
has been considered prudent for Members to receive more formal 
reports on how the Corporate Complaints Process itself is faring and, 
where members of the public wish to request a hearing, for summaries 
of these appeals to be presented to them in order that Members could 
consider whether recommendations need to be made to services to 
ensure that as a result of the process, lessons learned were reflected in 
the evolution of the processes and procedures being used by those 
services to the benefit of residents and enhancement of the service.  In 
addition, the informal briefings hitherto provided to Members on the 
activity of the Local Government Ombudsman, should be more formally 
presented, in order that Members have written records for reference.  

 

1.3. During 2011, the Government moved to transfer powers of investigation 
of housing matters (such as repair and maintenance issues) in the 
public sector from the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) (the 
Ombudsman) to the Housing Ombudsman and although during the year 
under consideration this has not commenced, the fact that it will start at 
some point in the near future means that Members should be aware of 
the additional Ombudsman route which will, in due course, fall to them 
to monitor. 

 
 

2. STAGE 3 ESCALATIONS - BACKGROUND 
 

2.1. During 2011, there was a marked upturn in the number of complaints 
being referred to Democratic Services with a request for a hearing.  At 
the outset it was discovered that the referral process lacked cohesion.  
During 2010, the Council began a transition from one Customer 

Page 16



Adjudication & Review Sub-Committee, 22 May 2012 

 
 

Relations Monitoring (CRM) system to a newer, more flexible version.  
The three-stage process was published on the Council’s web site and 
appeared to suggest that if a complainant was dissatisfied with an 
answer received from staff, a simple request for the next stage would 
suffice.  There did not appear to be any audit of the first stage to check 
whether such an escalation was warranted and it was found that stage 
two responses very often merely reiterated those given at stage one. 

 

2.2. The transition from stage two to stage three had always been robust in 
that a complainant who wished to appeal had to complete a form giving 
reasons why an appeal was required and not only showing how they 
had suffered injury, but what remedy they were seeking.  This simple 
filtering was found to be inadequate in sifting out appeals which had no 
prospect of resolution or which were inappropriate for Members to 
consider.  During 2011, the Adjudication and Review Sub Committee 
approved the addition of an Initial Assessment Panel (IAP) modelled on 
that used by the Standards Committee.   

 

2.3. With two Members sitting informally to review and decide whether there 
were grounds for a hearing request to be formally heard, it soon became 
apparent that the already focused stage three Hearing Request form 
and associated procedure needed further refine
[...]
Council than hitherto (see 
Appendix B).  In particular (and in light of the Ombudsman’s “Council 
First” presumption, rather surprising) was the fall-off in “Premature” 
cases or referrals to Council for processing through the corporate 
complaints procedure.  In general, the amount of compensation paid out 
by the Council in “local settlement” awards, has been lower than in 
previous years, but this was counter-balanced by the large award made 
to a complainant in a housing case in which the Ombudsman found 
maladministration. 

 

6.3. Whilst that held true for most of the year, the Council experienced a 
multi complainant challenge (concerning Will Perrin Court) from a 
number of residents (10) and, as the Ombudsman wished to pursue 
enquiries with both Planning and Housing, the number of enquiries rose 
sharply by 20 – even though this represented one issue. 

 

6.4. The Council continues to enjoy good relations with the Ombudsman’s 
various investigators which has proved to be a valuable factor in 
ensuring that the Council’s arguments are given serious consideration 
and it is good to be able to report that overall, the response times from 
all services has been (generally) very good; the only exceptions being in 
cases where more than one service was involved or where the issues 
were unusually complex. 

 

6.5. Recently, the Ombudsman has sought to change the content of her 
Annual Letter as this is considered to be “the” formal communication 
with individual Chief Executives across the country.  At a briefing earlier 
this year, she announced that she would be using the letter as a means 
of sign-posting changes in good practice and providing more support 
and feed-back – as opposed to the previous diet of critical statement.  It 
remains to be seen whether this change to a dialogue approach is 
actually implemented this year.  Draft figures have already been 
received - and challenged where necessary (with results usually in the 
Council’s favour) – and
[...]
may not be 
possible to deal with papers that are produced only on the day of the Hearing. 
 

Complaints are normally dealt with at a formal hearing by the Hearings Panel at which you 
attend in person.  You do, however, have the right to request that your complaint be 
considered through the “written representations procedure” instead. 
 

The first part of the process is a procedural one.  Once we have received your completed 
Hearing request form and any accompanying documents, a Panel of Councillors will be 
convened to consider it as well as the views of the Service complained about – including what 
measures have been taken to resolve the problem(s) at Stages 1 and 2.  This meeting is for 
Councillors only.  A Chairman and another member of the Adjudication and Review Sub-
Committee will consider, in private, the basis on which an Appeal Panel could be convened.  
This Panel (the Initial Assessment Panel [IAP]) has the task of filtering hearings requests 
which either do not follow-on from the Stage 2 complaint and response (congruency), need, in 
its opinion, further officer consideration or do not fall within the legal and/or procedural 
powers of Councillors to determine – due to legal restrictions or national or local policies.  If 

Page 27



2 
 

 

any of the above occur, a formal hearing would not be recommended and you would be 
advised accordingly. 
 

Should it be decided to proceed to a hearing, we aim to convene the Hearings Panel within 
twenty-eight days of this decision but that may not always be possible and if there is likely to 
be a delay, we will contact you and explain why. 
 

Prior to the hearing, we will send to you and the members of the Panel copies of the following 
papers: 
 

(a) Notice of the hearing 
 

(b) An agenda for the meeting, incorporating a written report about your complaint 
and supporting papers 

 

(c) The written representations made by you (or on your behalf) 
 
The Hearings Panel consists of 3 Members of the 
[...]
el will make 
recommendations to the Service as to the action required to deal with your complaint.  The 
Panel can: 
 

(a) dismiss your complaint wholly or in part – in which case no further action will be 
taken on those elements dismissed; or 

 

(b) uphold your complaint wholly or in part – in which case, the Panel will decide what 
action is needed to put those elements upheld, right. 

 

If the complaint is upheld wholly or in part, the Panel will decide what action is needed to put 
the matter right.   
 

Page 29



4 
 

 

PLEASE NOTE, HOWEVER, THAT IN PLANNING DISPUTES, THE PANEL CANNOT REVOKE A 
PLANNING PERMISSION THAT HAS ALREADY BEEN GRANTED – OR RECOMMEND 
REVOCATION. 
 

During this process, the Panel may seek advice and guidance from my representative at the 
meeting but, as indicated earlier, s/he will not take part in the decision.  If, during the course 
of the Panel’s deliberations, further information is required you (and those accompanying you) 
and the Service’s representative(s) will be invited either to appear before the Panel again on 
another occasion, or to respond in writing to the Panel’s questions without needing to appear 
again. 
  

A Decision Letter - which is a brief written statement setting out the Panel’s 
recommendations to the Service and giving its reasons - will be sent to you within 5 working 
days of the hearing.  Minutes – which provides a formal record of the Hearing itself - will be 
produced within 28 days of the hearing and signed by the Chairman.  A copy will be sent to 
you on request. 
 

 
Ian Buckmaster 

                                                                          Committee Administration & 
Member Support Manager 

 

Page 30



Aide Memoire for Initial Assessment Panellists 
 
 
The purpose of an IAP is to “sift” requests made to Councillors for a Stage 3 Hearing 
within the Council’s current Corporate Complaints Procedure.  In order that a resident can 
have his or her complaint considered by Councillors (but without the administrative input or 
cost of a full hearing), it was felt appropriate to employ a mechanism based on that used 
by the Standards Committee to determine whether the request should proceed to a 
hearing, be referred back to the Service for further action or rejected. 
 

In order that this process should be consistent, the process has been split into discrete 
sections in order that it can be shown that all aspects have been properly considered and 
decisions emanating from them, recorded. 
 

The IAP should: 
 

Part 1;  Validating the Appeal Request 
 

1] Decide whether it has been provided with sufficient information in order to proceed.  
If it feels it hasn’t, the Panel may either: 
a. Ask the clerk to provide the Panel with the information it feels necessary and 

proceed once it has considered it. 
b. Adjourn the meeting and ask for the material to be provided and for a new date 

to be set. 
 

2] Decide whether the Appellant has met the congruency test for appeals which is that 
the elements in the appeal request form either: 
a. Flow directly from the Stage 2 complaint and the response to that by a senior 

officer (part of the papers sent to IAP members) 
b. Are elements in the Stage 2 complaint that were not addressed (or not 

addressed adequately – in the opinion of the Appellant)  
c. Are essentially the same as those addressed at Stage 2, although phrased or 

expressed differently or 
d. The issues set out in the hearing request form are fundamentally different from 

what was addressed at Stage 2 and therefore can be considered to be a new 
complaint. 

 

3] If the Panel is of the opinion that the request for a hearing falls under d above it 
must decide whether to reject the appeal by: 
a. Referring the matter back to the Appellant and directing that s/he approach the 

Service at either Stage 1 or Stage 2 
b. Referring the matter back to the Service with a direction that it provide the 

Appellant with a full r
[...]
ro
u

g
h

t 
fo

rw
a

rd
 f

ro
m

 2
0

0
9

/1
0

, 
w

e
re

 r
e

s
p

o
n

d
e

d
 t

o
 i
n

 a
n

 a
v
e

ra
g

e
 o

f
2

1
d

a
y
s

T
h

e
 a

v
e

ra
g

e
 o

f 
a

ll
3

2
 i
n

v
e

s
ti
g

a
ti
o

n
s
 r

e
q

u
ir
in

g
 a

 r
e

s
p

o
n

s
e

 i
s

2
3

d
a

y
s

P
ri
n

te
d

 o
n

: 
1

4
/0

5
/1

2

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 SCHOOL APPEALS - SUMMARY OF ACTIVITY, 2010/11
	7 STAGE 3 ESCALATIONS AND LGO ACTIVITY 2011 - 2012
	2012 Hearing Request form
	2012 Guidance Notes - Corporate complaints
	2011 Aide Memoire - IAPs
	2011 Aide Memoire - IAPs Further meeting
	Item 7 Complaints & LGO apx B
	11-12 stats 1
	11-12 stats 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW  COMMITTEE 
Town Hall 

22 May 2012 (7.30 - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Osman Dervish (Chairman), Frederick Thompson 
(Vice-Chair), Eric Munday and Barry Oddy 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Barbara Matthews (Vice-Chair) and John Mylod 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis O'Flynn 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Robert Benham, 
Linda Trew and Michael Deon Burton. 
 

All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
8 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 October 2011 were agreed and 
signed by the Chairman.  There were no matters arising. 
 
 

9 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS, MP / MEMBERS' ENQUIRIES OCTOBER 
2011 - MARCH 2012  
 
The Head of Customer Services provided Members with an oral report of 
corporate complaints for the six month period October 2011 to March 2012.  
He said that during that period, 78% of the 487 complaints received had 
been dealt with within 10 working days (the target was 90%).  He stated that 
the majority of customers complained about Housing and Public Protection 
(150), Customer Services (131) and StreetCare (107).  This was to be 
expected because these three service areas between them reflected the 
broadest “outward facing” of Council services. 
 

He drew attention to the fact that the majority of complaints were about 
quality of service (116) followed by service failure (81) and explained that 
this could be seen as a natural effect of the government cuts to Council 
funding where some services were either no longer being provide, or that 
routine tasks were now provided on a necessity basis.  On a more positive 
note, he was please to be able to report that the bulk of resolutions were 
satisfactory outcomes for the complainants.   
 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 22 May 2012 

 
 

 

A Member observed that there were two figures which caused some 
concern: 39 complaints were unresolved and 44 were blank.  In response, 
he was informed that the blank outcome had been due to a programming 
error which allowed officers to close a complaint without completing it 
properly.  This was currently being addressed and in future it would no 
longer be possible to do this.  With regard to the unresolved element, his 
experience was that some complainants would never be satisfied with the 
answers they received, whatever was proposed.  Some cases were 
genuinely impossible to resolve because of their unique circumstances and 
in others, the complainant had simply discontinued the complaint or had 
sought to pursue it through some other agency: tribunal, courts or 
Ombudsman. 
 

Members learned that there had been an increase in the number of 
complaints recorded in the last six months (487) compared to the previous 
six moths period (376).  It was explained that this did not necessarily mean 
that there were a lot more customers complaining (residents and also from 
those living outside the borough), but that as the CRM system was more 
widely applied and staff became more familiar with its use, more complaints 
were being recorded.  The reality of “more complaints” was somewhere 
between the two figures – but this was a trend which Members had asked to 
be informed about.  He did concede that the resolution of complaints within 
10 working days was fewer now than the previous six months, but attributed 
this, in part, to growing complexity in the nature of some of the issues – and 
the pressure on resources to provide a satisfactory resolution quickly. 
 

In addition to monitoring complaints, the CRM process recorded Mp and 
Member enquiries.  The Sub-Committee was reminded that there was a 
distinction between a complaint (where something was perceived to be 
wrong) and a Member enquiry (where a Member was seeking information) – 
though it was also pointed out that both were vital in providing indicators to 
services as to where actual and potential problem areas existed.  In answer 
to a question, the Head of Service said that in addition to receiving 
complaints, the CRM system was capable of recording compliments and that 
although initially this element had not been used, it was appreciated that 
staff morale would benefit from receiving compliments and so this element 
was now being promoted as well as the effective recording of complaints. 
 

He concluded by informing the Sub-Committee that improvements in the 
management of complaints was on-going and that policies and procedures 
were kept under review, training was a feature of staff development and a 
complaint “champions” group had been set up to co-ordinate the application 
of the corporate complaints procedure across all service delivery areas, 
provide feed-back from those services and monitor the quality of complaints 
handling within their areas as well as contributing to the identification of 
possible improvements to the complaints process. 
 

A Member asked why there were no figures for Adult Social Care and was 
reminded that currently Social Services did not record complaints on the 
Corporate system (the service used its own CRM record), but that this was a 
position that was to change.  Another Member observed that he hoped that it 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 22 May 2012 

 
 

 

time more processes would become “joined up” in order to make service 
delivery more straight-forward.  Members also asked whether complaints 
were considered by the Overview and Scrutiny committees and were 
informed that currently only the Value OSC received regular reports.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted the oral report and recommended that: 
 

1. Chairs of all of the Overview and Scrutiny committees be 
contacted and invited to consider adding an item to their agendas 
for receiving and considering complaints pertinent to their areas of 
responsibility on a regular basis and 

2. The Sub-Committee continue to receive reports on complaints 
whenever it convened and that those reports identified trends, 
particular issues and provided Members with an update on 
developments within the management of the complaints process 
and more importantly, what the individual services/the Council was 
learning from it. 

 
 

10 SCHOOL APPEALS - SUMMARY OF ACTIVITY, 2010/11  
 
The Principle Committee Officer presented the report concerning school 
appeals considered by independent appeals panels during the year 2010/11.  
He explained how the changes in demography across the borough impacted 
on the demand for school places.  He drew Members’ attention to the 
statistics which showed a drop in demand for secondary school transfers (at 
year 7) and an increase in appeals for places in reception – as recent rises 
in the birth-rate brought children to school age – and which had grown 
steadily over the past two years and was now acute. 
 

He reminded Members of the difference between “in-year” and “transfer” 
appeals and showed how the numbers of the former had been increasing 
over time and suggested that this reflected current migratory trends both 
locally (because Havering was a receptor borough as it had some of the 
lowest social housing costs), across London as a whole and nationally.   
 

He reported that appeals panels were now a regular feature throughout the 
year, but that during the “normal round” they sat almost constantly for 
several weeks, often with two panels sitting on the same day.  He concluded 
by reporting that whilst appeals for places in schools were high, the number 
of exclusions being heard were low, with only three for the 2010/11 
academic year.  He attributed this to the efforts of schools, governors and 
the admission authorities working together to resolve issues internally, with 
only extreme problems facing this sanction. 
 

Members enquired about the apparent discrepancy between “successful” 
appeals for voluntary aided (VA) schools and community schools.  They 
were informed that this was largely due to a difference of perception 
between appellant parents: With VA schools, parents typically appealed for 
that specific school and so their arguments were focussed on getting their 
child into it (this was also the intention of the appeals legislation).  Parents 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 22 May 2012 

 
 

 

appealing for community schools brought a far broader range of reasons to 
the appeal, very often citing bullying at a different school (if a casual appeal) 
or that they were not happy with the school allocated.  Whilst the former 
reason might be a valid reason if properly evidenced, the latter argument 
carried very little weight (particularly if the school allocated had been one of 
the preferred schools).  For both classes of school (VA and community), 
there were appeals on medical and social grounds, but in general, appeals 
for VA school admission were more focused than those for community 
school admission. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

11 STAGE 3 ESCALATIONS AND LGO ACTIVITY 2011 - 2012  
 
The clerk, in his role of co-ordinator of Stage 3 Hearing requests and 
Ombudsman activity, provided a the Sub-Committee with a résumé of 
Ombudsman activity during the previous year as well as outlining some of 
the changes and impact (as the procedure evolved) of the complaints 
process as it moved from Stage 2 to Stage 3.  Members were reminded that 
it was after Adjudication and Review changed from being a Committee 
(which sat several times a year) to a Sub-Committee (which had no fixed 
meeting schedule and might only meet once or twice a year) that the 
presentation of complaints statistics could not continue in its informal format 
and that Members asked for more formal reporting of complaints issues with 
more of an emphasis on trends and how the process was being managed.  
Part of the process of change involved changes to the Stage 3 format and 
the addition of a “screening” stage ahead of any full hearing (modelled on 
that used by the Standards Committee) was put in place and came into 
effect during 2010.  
 

Since its introduction, the Initial Assessment Panel (IAP) comprising two 
Councillors (one of whom was the Chair of the Sub-Committee) and a clerk 
(and in one instance, a planning lawyer), had met on five occasions.  During 
the same period Homes in Havering had had two Stage 3 Hearings and 
there had been an introductory tenancy Hearing.  Of the five meetings, only 
one was referred to a Hearing, but that did not take place as the Service 
found that it was able to satisfactorily address the complainant’s issues.  
One complaint was currently still open.  The IAP had already convened twice 
and a third meeting was needed to ensure that an Independent Investigation 
could be conducted and a report put before it. 
 

Members asked why there were only two Members and were informed that 
this had been considered to be the minimum to ensure flexibility in arranging 
the panel meetings, which were designed to be informal.  There was some 
concern that two Members might have difficulty in resolving any 
disagreement and the clerk agreed to address this concern.  In addition, 
Members asked for clarification about the concept of “congruency” and the 
clerk explained that in the past it had too often the case that a complaint, by 
the time it came before Councillors, was not the same as the one raised – 
and addressed by officers – at stages 1 and 2.  This meant that Members 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 22 May 2012 

 
 

 

were being asked to adjudicate on issues which might not have come before 
officers. 
 

In order to ensure that Councillors’ time was used wisely, the complaints 
process had been modified in a way which required complainants to identify 
which parts of their original complaint had not been fully addressed, tell the 
Council what effect this had had on them and say what it was they wanted 
the Council to do to put matters right for them.  This had for a number of 
years been applied at the transition between stages 2 and 3, but had now 
been cascaded down to the Stage 1 / 2 as well as the Stage 2 /3 transition. 
 

Congruency was a test the IAP applied to see whether the complaint was 
essentially the same as that at Stage 1 and whether the officer responses 
sent to the complainant at stages 1 and 2 had in fact addressed the 
complaint issues fully.  The fact that, to date, only one recommendation for a 
Stage 3 hearing had been reached by an IAP from the five considered 
showed that it was a useful step in ensuring that only cases with merit came 
before a full Hearing. 
 

Members’ attention was then drawn to the Ombudsman statistics for the year 
2011/12.  The clerk explained that the final numbers had been skewed 
towards the end of the year when 11 residents chose to approach the 
Ombudsman about a certain development in their neighbourhood.  The 
Ombudsman had taken the view that he needed to investigate both the 
Planning element and the Housing aspect.  As complaints were then being 
recorded against each service area, for one issue, the records had 22 
“investigations”.  The clerk added that he had just been informed that this 
complaint had been closed a week or so previously – with no fault by either 
service being found.  He also added that the records for 2012/13 had been 
changed to record Ombudsman activity differently. 
 
Members noted the report and recommended that: 
 

1. The IAP be reconstituted to have three Members and 
2. The documents should be reviewed and a full written procedure of 

the Stage 3 element of the complaints process be provided to it at 
its next meeting. 

3. Confirmation to be provided that Councillor “decisions” at Stage 3 
were not simply “recommendations” but had some force. 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


